In accordance with

Rute 3.35 of th 03

Inusslvencyo(Eng‘;land & A M

Wales) Rules 2016 & - H !

Paragpaph 49(4) of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

SATURDAY

Companies House

T

02/02/2019 #5
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

compmymorier [0 6 [4 [7 [3[512]3

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Sports Café 2008 (Leeds) Limited

bold black capitals.

-

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) | Julian

Surname | Pitts

f Administrator’s address
Building name/number IT:ourth Floor

Street | Toronto Square

Post town ’ Toronto Street
County/Region ’ Leeds

e [C[s (1] [2]n[a]

Country r

u Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s) , Andrew © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname l Mackenzie another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @
Buling rameinumer | Fourth Floor G i sacto vl s oo
Street I?OI‘OI'I’[O Square another administratar,
Post town Eoronto Street
County/Region ’feeds
pcse (TS (1] T2[nl[4 ]
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

] | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

A

I Sign and date“

Signature

K

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date l? l? HLv PZ_%- ’Tl?




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

H Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the pubtic record.

Contact name

Laura Amann

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

“mewrr Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

Fourth Floor
| Toronto Square

County/Regian

Post town

Toronto Street

Leeds

N R EACIE

Country

on

0113 244 0044
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

I Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
con the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for

Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appeinted.

Attach this to the relevant form. @

Use extra copies to tell us of

additional insolvency practitioners.

% What this form is NOT for

You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office,

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Administrator
Administrative receiver
Receiver

Manager

Naminee

Supervisor

Liguidator

Provisional liquidator

I o 5 A

Tick 1o show the nature of the appointment:

O You can use this continuation page
with the following forms:
- VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMSG, VAM?
- CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
AMO2, AMO3, AM04, AMOS,
AMO6, AMO7, AMOB, AMOS,
AMT0, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25
- REC1, REC2, REC3
- LIQ2, LIQ3, LIQOSs, LIQT3, LIg14,
- WU07, WU15
- COMm1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC

>

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Christopher

Surname

Brooksbank

: I

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name!numberl Moorend House

Street |Snelsins Lane
|
Post town | Cleckheaton
County/Region ’ West Yorkshire
Postcode EBI—T‘?[—’?WE
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




6 Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint
administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal liability

Sports Café 2008 (Leeds) Limited (In
Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the pumpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the insolvency Act 1886. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

C Oobuou0o0oo0o0o0ooo

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Director's statement of affairs
3. Remuneration and expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

nou,

“the administrators”, "we”,
Hour;l’ Hus:l

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Sports Café 2008 (Leeds) Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 7
December 2018

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ,

Andrew Mackenzie of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ, and

Chnstopher Brooksbank of O'Haras Limited, Moorend House, Sneisins Lane,
Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248{1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

{fi) In relation to Scotland, any security {whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)(b)i) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Date of Incorporation:

Company registered number;

Company registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal business activities:

Directors and details of shares held in
the Comipany (if any):

Auditors:

Share capital:

Shareholders:

Sports Café 2008 (Leeds) Limited

15 January 2008

06473523

Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
32 Park Cross Street, Leeds, LS12QH
Leisure - Bars and Restaurants

Name Shareholding
Ms Vivienne Wilson N/A

Hentons Chartered Accountants, Northgate, 118 North Street,
Leeds, LS2 7PN

1 Ordinary share at £1

Burmingnight Limited- In Administration, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, L51 2HJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment:
Date of resignation:

Court:

Court Case Number:

Person making application:

Acts of the administrators.

EU Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings:

7 Decernber 2018
NA

In the High High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in
Leeds, insolvency Companies List

1264 of 2018

Burningnight Limited- in Administration, Fourth Floor, Toronio
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personat liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 of the European Pariament and of
the Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.



STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:
“3 (1)  The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a)  rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(by  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

(2}  Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company's creditors as a whole.

(3) The administrator must perform his functions with the cbjective specified in sub-paragraph
(1){a) unless he thinks either-

(@) thatitis not reasonably praciicable to achieve that objective, or
(b} that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1){b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole.

{4) The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1)(c) oniy if-

{ay  hethinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1}{a) and (b), and

(b) he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company was incorporated on 15 January 2008 and the prncipal activity of the Company was the rental
of licensed premises. The Company is one of several subsidiary companies of Bumingnight Limited
{"Burningnight”).

Bumingnight was formed to open bars and pubs in key areas across the UK. Beiween Ociober 2010 and
March 2017, Burningnight opened a range of Bierkellers in Leeds, Liverpool, Manchester, Cardiff,
Birmingham and Nottingham.

The Company entered into & lease of the premises at Sovereign House, Park Row, Leeds on 14 June 2017
with Burningnight acting as guarantor. The premises opened as the Bierkeller Entertainment Complex
Leeds. The Leeds bar was initially fraded by B & W Logistics Limited ("B & W), one of the subsidiary
companies of Burningnight and latterly by Visionary Leisure Limited (“Visionary”) another subsidiary of the
group following its purchase of B & W's assetls. Please note that B & W was placed into administration in
June 2018 with Christopher Brooksbank of O’'Haras Limited being appointed as administrator.

Burningnight was placed intc administration by the secured creditor, Crowdstacker Corporate Services
Limited {"Crowdstacker’) and Andrew Mackenzie and Julian Pitts were appointed as joint administrators on
28 September 2018. Prior to their appointment, the subsidiary companies had been in dizlogue with Davis
Coffer Lyons ("DCL") to market the venues for sale and following their appointment, the administrators of
Burningnight as shareholders of the subsidiaries, through Bumninghight in Administration became a party to
this process.



Andrew Mackenzie and Julian Pitts were also appointed as joint administrators to Comertrack Limited
(*Comertrack™} and Burningnight (Services) Limited (“BNS™ on @ Qctober 2018 and 9 November 2018
respectively. The appointment in respect of Comertrack was pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986. The appointment in respect of BNS was by Crowdstacker pursuant to Paragraph
14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. Comertrack and BNS are both 100% subsidiaries of
Bumingnight.

The joint administrators have sought to seil the business of Burningnight but this was hindered by the multiple
problems encountered due to the trading entity (Vistonary) and iease hoiding companies for the bar premises
not being under the direct control of the joint administrators. With lease and hire creditors seeking payment
only a limited time was available to realise the value available frorm Burningnight.

Unfortunately, it was not possible to complete a sale of the Burningnight group's business and assets, either
as a whole or in part in the timescales afforded. Therefore, taking into consideration the issues facing the
Company, one being the landlords of the Company’s premises threatening to take legal action for non
payment of service charge, Bumingnight Limited in administration, in its capacity as a creditor of the
Company, applied to Court to put the Company (and a number of other group companies} into administration
and protect the value of the whole of the Group and the Company's assets. Subsequently, Andrew
Mackenzie and Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor together with Christopher Brooksbank of O'Haras Limited
were appointed joint administrators by the Court on 7 December 2018.

They were also appointed as joint administrators of Visionary, the operating company which traded the bar
operations.

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Formal notices have been sent to the Company’s directors to submit a statement of affairs pursuant to Rule
3.27 of the Insolvency Rules 2016. To date, no statement of affairs has been received but we understand
that steps are being taken by the directors to comply with their statutory duties in this regard and will be
submitting the statement of affarrs in due course,

In the circumstances, Rule 3.35(1) of the Insolvency Rules 2016 dictates that we must provide detailis of the
financial position of the Company at the latest practicable date (which must, unless the court otherwise
orders, be a date not earlier than that on which the company entered administration), a list of the Company’s
creditors including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held, and an
explanation as to why there is no statement of affairs.

The creditors can be summarised as follows (estimated figures):

Secured Creditors £2,300,000 (£1,800,000 plus interest)
Preferential Creditors £nil
Unsecured Creditors £8.653,195

A statement of the Company's estimated financial positon, together with a list of creditors, as at 7 December
2018 is included at Appendix 2. Please note that this list is based on information provided by the directors of
the Company and does not necessarily represent a definitive list. The details for the estimated financial
position have been extracted from the Company’s records and therefare, no warranty can be given to the
accuracy of the details.



6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our combined account of receipts and payments from the commencement of
administration, 7 December 2018 fo 28 January 2019.

Work underiaken by the Administrators and their staff

Upon appointment, the joint administrators continued to trade the bar and other bars within the group whilst
the marketing process, which had started prior to administration, conciuded. We continued to liaise with all
parties who expressed any interest (12 expressions of interest) in the bars as a going cornicern.

Following conclusion cf the marketing process, certain assets of the Burningnight group were sold to Access
Commercial Investors 6 Limited ("Access”) on 21 December 2018. There were no other interested parties left
at this date who could perform in the timescale required. Access have been granted a licence to occupy for a
period of six months over each of the trading premises faliing in the group, including the Company's
leasehold premises in Leeds. They have also been granted a licence to use the intellectual property by the

group.

As part of the sale, a Deed of Novation has been entered into, further detaiis of which are set out at section 7
of this report and a Debenture has been granted by Access as security together with a personal guaraniee,
provided by a consuifant of Access, Matthew Haycox.

Licence Fee

tn accardance with the terms of the licence to occupy Access are to pay two weeks in advance in respect of
all property costs to the joint administrators. To date, we are holding the sum of £48,582 which represents
the property costs for the period from 21 December 2018 to 31 January 2019. We have been liaising with the
landlord of the premises in order to discharge these sums and the amount due is yet to be confirmed in this
respect, in accordance with the premises lease.

Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment, the Company held a bank account with Natwest Bank which held a credit
balance of £411. This has been received in the administration bank account.

Other Matters

There are certain tasks that we have a statutory obligation to undertake on appointment and therefore the
necessary documents have been filed with the Registrar of Companies and notice of our appointment has
been advertised in the London Gazette. We have paid the sum of £85 to Courts Advertising Limited in
respect of the cost incurred. Formal notice of our appointment has also been sent to the Company.

We have dealt with all creditor queries as and when they have been received,

We have aisc writlen to all professional and financial advisors of the Company in order to ascerain
information they may hold in respect of the Company.

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the estimated statement of financial

outcome) are as follows:
-5-



Secured creditor

On or around 18 July 2018 Access Finance Group provided a loan faciiity to the Burningnight subsidiaries
following which the subsidiaries drew down circa £1.8m.

The Company granted a debenture to Access Commercial investors 1 Limited (“Access Commerciai”)
purporting to give a fixed and floating charge over all assets and undertakings of the business. This
debenture was created on 27 July 2018 and registered at Companies House on 27 July 2018. The sum of
approximately £262,850 was advanced by Access Commercial to the Company and in accordance with the
facility was accruing interest.

The Company also entered into a cross corporate guarantee with Access Commercial on 27 July 2018 in
respect of all monies, debts and liabilities of the other subsidiary companies of the Bumingnight group.

Preferential creditors

We understand that the Company had no employees and that all employees were employed through other
group companies and therefore there are no known preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors are estimated at £8,653,195. The breakdown of creditors at Appendix 2 is an
estimate only and is subject to change following determination of the amounts outstanding.

A significant sum of the unsecured debt is monies outstanding in relation to a cross guarantee provided by
the Company to Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited (“Crowdstacker”). This guarantees sums due to
Crowdstacker from Bumingnight Limited to rank pari passu with all other unsecured creditors of the

Company.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Company’s creditor as follows:

Secured creditor

In accordance with a Deed of Novation dated 21 December 2018 entered into by the Company {(and other
Burmningnight subsidiary companies), the Company is released and discharged from its obligations and
liabilities to pay the debt outstanding to Access Commercial and any cther Access Finance Group company.
Access has assumed all obligations and liabilities due under the loan facility provided to the Bumingnight
subsidiaries.

There is therefore no liability outstanding to the secured creditor.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Netf properfy means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge
heolder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company's net property. The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

-6-



a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
a 20% of net property thereafter;
a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

O the net property is less than £10,000 and the adminisfrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part wouid be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

a the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5)).

As a consequence of the Deed of Novation entered into by the Company and Access Commercial (as
detailed above), to the best of our knowiedge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or
registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, Section 176A will not apply and, therefore, na
prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

It is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured
creditors. However shouid any value be realised in respect of the Company's interest in the premises lease,
this position may change. We will of course keep creditors informed in this respect.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appointment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company Is in
adrministration, tme does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you
have any concerns it relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available
to you to prevent this.

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this

report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that that the most appropriate objective to pursue
in this case i1s that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in
administration). This wouid normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern {or a
more orderly sales process than in liquidation).

it was not considered possible to achieve objective 3{1){(a) as the Company had a significant level of high
interest loans to the secured creditor, for which it was unable to meet the contractual repayments and no
other party would assume the terms of the secured debt as was evidenced in the sales process.

We consider that the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b). namely achieving a better resuit for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be fikely if the Company were wound up, has already largely
been achieved due to a sale of certain assets of the Burningnight group to Access and novation of the

secured debt in this Company and other subsidiary companies.
-7-



The sale agreement also seeks to protect the creditors from default and anti embarrassment provisions

We consider that being able to continue to trade in the context of an administration as an alternative to an
immediate cessation of trade of the bars and fiquidation of the Company has enhanced the prospects for
creditors and given the opportunity to mitigate losses by the continued occupation of the premises with a view
to realising the Company’s interest in the lease either by way of an assignment or sale. The overall
administration strategy not only provided the oppertunity for the landiord to mitigate their loss but also;

the secured debt was novated at £2.3m

the asset lease companies’ claims have not crystallised against the group
deposit customers were honoured

the value of intellectual property has been preserved

staff working in the bars retained employment

The administration has created a moratorium over the Company and safeguarded it against any action by
creditors.

in order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the following matters:

» Collection of the licence fee in accordance with the licence to occupy;

= Facilitate an assignment or sale of the premises lease in order to realise the Company's interest;
and

¢ To continue with investigations and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
former officers of the Company or any person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods
or services to the Company.

Exit from Administration

Dissolution

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors. Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose
to deliver a notice of moving from administration to dissolution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the
registration of such notice our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

A situation may arise whereby realisations made exceed current expectations and that a distribution
becomes available fo unsecured creditors

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as admuinistrators and
that the purpase of the administration has been {ully achieved, we propose to deliver a notice of moving from
administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation fo the Registrar of Companies. Upon the registration of such
notice our appointrnent as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will automatically be
placed into liquidation. Paragraph 83(7) provides:



The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

{a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed period, or
{b) if no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator.

We confirm that as part of our proposais we propase that we, or In the event of there being a subsequent
change of persons appointed as administrator, the individuals in office as such immediately prior to the
Company being placed into liquidation, do act as joint liquidators in the subsequent winding up of the
Company. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved. The
appointment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors’ approval, with or without
madification, of our proposals.

It is proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authorised under any enactment to
be done by the joint liguidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office.

Extending the administration

However, it may transpire that it is not pessible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. In particular, this situation will arise if we are not able to conclude an assignment
of the lease The appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the period of one
year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, our term of office may be extended either by
court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding twelve
months. It may therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending
the period of the administration for up to a further twelve months following the anniversary of our appointrment
in order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered administration, we took steps, following legal advice, to protect the
Company's assets for the benefit of creditors which included obtaining as much information as possible on
the Company's financial position. Prior to the Court hearing on 7 December 2018 it was necessary fo
undertake planning in order to implement a strategy to ensure that the Company's assets were safeguarded
and the bar continued to trade upon the Court order being made on 7 December 2018 (“the Work™.

This Work was carried out before the Company entered administration to ensure that the bar that traded from
the Company's premises could continue to trade and in tum the Company's interest in the premises lease
was protected. We consider that the Work has furthered the achievement of the objective of administration
being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in administration).

The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows:

Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT £ Gross
£ amount £

Our fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 2,521.00 504 .20 3.025.20

O'Haras Limited 350.00 70.00 420.00
Legal Fees- Total costs incurred by | Gosschalks 23,000.00 4600.00 | 27,600.00
solicitors in dealing with the pre wark
required in providing advise and
preparing the court applications on all ]




subsidiary companies for which each
subsidiary company in administration is
jointly and severally liable.

TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 2587100 | 4670.00 | 31,045.20
COSTS B

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration. Approval to discharge such costs (“the unpaid pre-administration costs”) as an expense is
reguired from the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the comimitiee does not make
a determination, by seeking decisions of creditors. Payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs requires
separate approval and is not part of our proposais subject to approvai.

In order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-adrunistration
costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged. They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our

appointment.

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration
We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rute 18.16 of the Rules by reference to the

time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP and O’Haras Limited for attending to matters as set out in the fees

estimate.

it is for the creditors’ committee to approve the basis of our remuneration under Ruie 18.18 of the Ruies, but
if no such committee is appointed it will be for the creditors to determine. We intend to deal with this by
seeking decisions of creditors via comespondence

Appendix 3 sets out our firms’ hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending to matters arising in the adrministration since 7 December 2018.

Disbursements
We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firns and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
Group, be charged in accordance with our firms’ policies, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These

disbursements will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for
determining the basis of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

Expenditure incurred to date

Since our appointment, the following expenses have been incurred:

»  Statutory advertising costs of £85.
*  Bond premium of £55.

- 10-



Legal Fees

We have instructed solicitors, Gosschalks, to provide general administration strategy and advice, deal with
the court applications in respect of the subsidiaries (the court order allows for their costs to be payable as an
expense of the administrations), advise the administrators of the security granted by the Company to the
secured creditor and deal with the sale of certain assets of the subsidiaries. Their total costs incurred to date
across all subsidiary administrations are £106,000, together with disbursements of £15,000 which represent
counsel’s fees of Hugh Jory.

Furthermore, Lupton Fawcett and Evans Law were instructed to provide the joint administrators with
independent lega! advice on the validity of the security granted by the Company.

The legal fees incurred above are all jointly and severally owed by each subsidiary company in
administration.

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the director and any person we consider to be or have
been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment, in
relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Depariment for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concems regarding the way in which the Company’s business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate. If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not
imply any crificism or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the Company's
affairs.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of possibie actions in relation to the manner in which the business
was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this

respect.

Our investigations are on-going.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

Deemed delivery

These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 31 January 2019,

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is

hecessary, we are required fo comply with data protection legislation If you are an individual and you would
iike further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the

-11-



same at https:/f'www begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice If you require a hard copy of the information,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

12. CONCLUSION

As explained in Section 7 above, the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors.

in the circumstances, we are not required to seek a decision from the creditors on the approval of our
proposals. However, creditors, whose debts amount to at ieast 10% of the total debts of the Company, may
request that a decision is sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve our proposals, via a
qualifying decision procedure. Any such regquest must be delivered to our office in writing within 8 business
days of 31 January 2018. if no such requests are received, our proposals are deemed to have been
approved by the creditors. Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved, we will write to you to
confirm that is the position.

JNR Pitts
Joint Administrator

Date: 29 January 2019

-12 -



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

7 December 2018 to 29 January 2019

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 410.55
Rent 28,750.01
Sendce Charge 4,048.74
msurance 1,177.79
Rates 14,605 13
48,992 22
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Adwertising 84.60
{84.60)
48,907.62
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 16.92
Bank 1 Current 58,607.01
Vat Payable (9,716.31)
48,907.62
Julian Pitts

Joint Administrator



APPENDIX 2

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 7

DECEMBER 2018

Fixed Charged Assets
Leasehold Property
Less: Access Commercial Investors 1 Limited/
Access Group

Surplus/{Shortfall)

Floating Charge Assets
Trade Debtors
Intercompany Debtor
Cash at bank

Available to Preferential Creditors

Less: Estimaled preferential creditors

Less. Estimated prescribed part
Available to Floating Charge Creditors

Less: Estimated floating charge creditors
Available {o Unsecured creditors

Less" Estimated unsecured creditors

Less: Intercompany balances

Less- Crowdstacker Corporate Servces Limited

Surplus / (shortfall) as regards unsecured creditors

Notes

10

Book Value Estimated to Realise

8,616 Uncertain
{2,300,000) (2,300,000}
{2,300,000)

61,222 -
33,750 -
411 411

411

411

(2,300,000)

{2,299,589)

(20,002}

(202,942)

(8,430,251)

(10,952,784)



ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 7 DECEMBER 2018

1. The book value of the Company’s leasehold property in the Company's tast filed accounts dated 31
July 2017 is £8,616. This comprises values attnbuted to legal fees incurred. The estimated to
realise figure is uncertain. We are currently in discussions with interested parties in respect of any
assignment or sale of the Company's interest.

2. Access Comimercial Investors 1 Limited {"Access Commercial®) hold a fixed and floating charge
debenture created on 27 July 2018 and registered at Companies House on 27 July 2018, The
Campany also entered into a cross corporate guarantee with Access Commercial on 27 July 2018
in respect of all monies, debts and liabilities of the Company and other subsidiary companies within
the Bumingnight group of companies. Following a Deed of Novation entered into on 21 December
2018 by the Company and Access Commercial and other Access Finance Group companies,
Access has assumed ail obligations and liabilities due under the loan facility provided to the
Burningnight subsidiaries and there is therefore now no liability due to the secured creditor.

3 The value of the Company's book debt ledger as at the date of appointment is £61,222. This debtis
due from a connected company Visionary Leisure Limited which is now in administration. Any
realisation from this source is dependent upon whether there will be a dividend to unsecured
creditors from Visionary. However to be prudent we have made a full 100% provision on this debt.

4. As at the date of appointment, there was an intercompany balance due from B & W Logistics
Limited. B & W Logistics Limited is In administration and it is unknown at present whether there will
be a dividend distribution to unsecured creditors. However to be prudent we have made a full 100%
provision on this debt.

5. As at 7 December 2018, the Company held a credit balance in its account. This balance has now
been transferred to the administration bank account.

8. The claims of the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy represent employees’
estimated claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a maximum
of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in lieu of notice,
redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential.

7 Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company's net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. “Net property” means the amount
which would, if it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000).

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a The net property is less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit;

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapplied by the court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.

8. Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.



10.

11.

The Company provided a cross guarantee to Crowdstacker, guaranteeing any amounts due from
Burningnight, to rank pari passu with all other unsecured creditors.

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the Company’s net
property, is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no provision is made in
the statement of affairs.

Transactions with directors and associates.

Standard practice requires disclosure to the creditors of any transactions (other than in the
ordinary course of business) between the Company (including any of its subsidiaries or any
other company in which it has or had an interest) and any of its directors or their associates (as
defined in Section 435 of the Act) In the period of two years prior to the commencement of
administration, and in the period since the commencement of the adminisfration, or proposed
to be undertaken. We are not aware of any transactions however our investigations in this
regard are on-going.



20 810Z 18A TOS Sdl

1 10 1 abeg

aineubis

00°661°256'CL

Buyllejo seluy g

00'L ¥rg 287 'spesT 'p9 xod Od frounag AuD spas 0010
00'000'02 410 91M 'UOpUOT JU01d J00|4 IS) 192ulg 1aseblen ge-LE dnoss mainiH syL LOHD
00'L NdZ 287 'spaan 1eaug yuoN gl ‘slebunon SJUBJUNOIDY PBIIUEYD SUOUSH 00HO
00'152'0er'8 Are 11V 'sUaH ‘sueqiv IS 19aKS BUOWIA § 'Z 8 | $J00|4 PaJILUIT SIAISG 9)RI0dI0T) JANDBISPAMQID 0033
002¥6'202 FHZ 157 '5pa@7 199415 0ju0Jo ‘asenbg ojuouo] 'ioold Yuno4 uoilzAsiuiwpy ul -paywi yBlubuuing 0080
©0°000'00€'T ANY 0187 'spean) 's0eid Aamaug ¥ PajNW | SI0)S8AL| [BIISLULIOT) $S300Y 00vD
3 ssaippy awepN Aoy

sioyipstd Auedwon - g
pajiwi (spasa) 800z 94D suodsg
d17 (iennuan) Joulkesy saiqbag



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 29 January 2019 on this assignment amounts to 38 hours at an average composite rate of
£289 per hour resuiting in total time costs of £10,986.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix:

0

DoocopoDO

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

(YHaras Limited’s charging policy

Pre-administration Time Costs Summary with Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis
Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value

The Administrators’ fees estimate

Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-
by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
infformation in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:

hitp://www creditorinsolvencyguide co.uk/




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUGTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought 1o make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance® indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION COF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office halder as # allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being cartied out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to aliocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories.

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referabie to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
cafculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval).

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 15 charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

« Storage of books and records {(when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

! Statement of Insolvency Practce 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders i England & Wales

% tbid 1



Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

It may become necessary to instruct Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance in
valuing the assets of the Company and provide any additional services, not currently
anticipated, during the course of the case. in such circumstances and to avoid the costs
associated with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a
time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are
currently as foliows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour}
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
¢an be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement.

+ Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will aiso receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited wili alsc
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. It is
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Leeds office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Admimsirator 140
Support 140

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged directly to
cases. Itis hot carried as an overhead.

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units.
The office holder may use the services of BTG Forensic during the course of the case. BTG Forensic

is a specialist department of the office holder’s firm which provides forensic accounting services. The
current charge-out rates applying to work carried out by BTG Forensic are as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out
rate

(E per hour)
Partner 250

Senior Manager 175



|

O’Haras Limited Practice Fees and Disbursements Recovery Policy
Time Cost basis

When charging fees on a lime cost basis we use charge out rates appropriate for the skills and experience of a
member of staff and the work that they perform. This 1s combined with the amount of time that they work on
each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Charge out Rates

Grade of Staff i Current Charge out Rate (Effective from 1 January !
2013) £ per hour ’

Director 300 - 400

Senior Manager 250 - 300

Manager 200 - 250

Administrator 1765 - 200

Support Staff 150 - 175

Time costs are calculated using 6 minute units.

These charge out rates are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads.

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP @) the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of
disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully
disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the
estate or O'Haras Limited; in the case of the latter, the invoices makes a reference {o, and therefore can be
directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estale without the prior
approval of creditors, esther by a direct payment from the estate or where the firm has made payment on behalf
of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third parly. Examples of Category 1 disbursements
are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage and archiving costs, specific bond
insurance, Company search fees, postage, travel expenses and photocepying (where a third party is used).

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not atiributed to the estate
by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element, These disbursements are recoverable in fuil
from the estate, subject to the bases of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance.
Exampies of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying (internal), internal room hire, internal storage and
mileage.

H is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered as follows:

Postage:

1% Ciass £110
2" Class £1.00
Airmail £2.00
Other According to weight and size
Photocopying Up o 20p per sheet
Mileage 70p per mile

internal Room Hire £25 - £100 per meeting



PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR O’HARAS LIMITED

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interested parties to the information required to be
disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

Licensing Body

Christopher Brocksbank is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practittoner (“IP") in the United Kingdom by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association ("IPA”).

Code of Ethics and Rules Governing Actions

All IP's are bound by the rules of their professional body, including any that relate specifically to insolvency. All
iPA members are required to act in accordance with the IPA's Ethics Code for Members as well as complying
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP's) and to take account of guidance given by the IPA. Details of
the required code of ethics, regulations and guidance can be found at

Complaints

At O'Haras Limited we always strive fo provide a professional and efficient service. However, we recognise that
it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time As such, should you have
any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a particular case then in the first instance you
should contact the IP acting as office holder (Christopher Brooksbank).

If you consider that the 1P has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you should then put
details of your concerns in writing fo Stephen O'Hara, addressed to our offices situated at Moorend House,
Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD18 3UE who will then endeavour to deal with this.

Most disputes can be resclved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiatons. However, f you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or deall with
appropriately, then you may complain to the regulatory body that licenses the insolvency practitioner
concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3™ Fioor, 1
City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA and you can make submission wusing an on-line form available at:

; or you can email;

. s ) 5 Or you may phone:0300 678 0015 — calls are charged at up to
12p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 3p and 45p per minute if you are calling from the UK

Professionai Indemnity Insurance
O'Haras Limited's professional indemnity insurance is provided by Brunel Professional Risk.

VAT

O’Haras Limited is registered for VAT under registration number 975 6645 64



PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME: Sports Café 2008 (Leeds) Limited

CASE TYPE. Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS: Julian Pitts, Andrew Mackenzie and Chastopher Brooksbank

DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 7 December 2018

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1 This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

17

approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the
case,

Time costs information

Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the adrmnistrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-adminisiration work are set out in the
attached table.

Full details of the work undertaken by the administrators and their staff prior to appointment are
set out below and In the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment

Prior to appointment, the administrators spoke with legal advisors as regards practical, technical
and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress and to put a strategy in place ahead of
our appointment to ensure the efficient trading of the unit.

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment

The work undertaken by the proposed administrators was of a reasonably complex nature,
particutarly due to the shareholder action required in order to preserve the value of the
Company's assets.

Exceptional responsibilities

There have been no exceptional responsibilities in respect of the work undertaken prior to the
administrators’ appointment.

The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness

The stralegy for the administration was established quickly in order to achieve the best possible
outcome for the Company's creditors and mitigate any creditors’ losses.

The views of the creditors
Throughout the process, the Company's secured creditor, Access Commercial Investors 1

Limited have been kept informed of the strategy. The landiord of the Company's premises were
aware of the marketing process and the entry into administration

WUKVMF SOTINATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMXADM1805P - PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS
SUMMARY DOC



1.8

19

2.1

22

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to
appointment

The administrators are seeking a decision of creditors in relation to their pre-administration costs
as follows: that the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in the joint administrators’ staternent
of proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved for payment

Expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to appointment where payment
is proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor and/or another entity with Begbies Traynor
Group

No expenses have been incurred prior to our appointment.

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's and O'Hara’s Limited's policies for charging fees and expenses
incurred by office holders is attached at this Appendix.

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at this
Appendix.



Tiol

a0 o F 9)Bp 01 UMB.IP S520) JBJ0)
ﬁ LT 85Y 00 468 00 %Y Q0 56v 3 &1 Aunoy aBeiany
05 b2’ 05 LL9 00 68 00 Gev'L 3 apesb yers Aqg 1500 swip (ejog
A4 Iy Z0 o€ epeafi jyeys Aq sunoy felolL
|9ARS)
00 S6t 00 68p'L e o SJOJ2RNP YIm aouspuodsaios pue sBunsaiy SJIANEW JayI0

sBunesw pue asuapuodsslEs - painoss

SI0UPALD 1AL sHOYpelD
$]8SSE [+ §$8UISNG IO B|ES JO Uolenobiay S1955Y
9z Q0% 05 Q8L 061 i z0 Buluue)d ase)

UQUEASIUILPY | uoReNSiuIupY

Jaes JBUpEd
fUnoy aBeiany 31502 WL sined 2o yaddng uilpy Jur UMpY uiwpy g | J1Bugy 1ssy HBuw Bupy ug Jopadia AUEYNSUOS 8peID JEIS

8102/21/20 0L 8102/Z1/EQ WO POl Byl 104 SIsAjuy S)S00 SWIL UONBISIULIPY-8ld  JHd €51 dS08 - Juaunuioddy ald - papwi] (spas) 800z 91D sHods 6diS




90:91 6102 ABhuel Of

PL-L0-Gl UDISIBA

| 40 | 3begd

000 DAWRD SIUAWDSINGSI )0

00°0 pawie) s3a4 il
25162 0008 L% 000 oo (1] o'l S0 jeyal
000 Q0 000 000 000 Boo 000 Buipery
Geo hilige} Wo soco 000 000 0o SIBSEY JO LUOHER BTy
oG o [1v] Q00 [VaRy] 00 Qo0 oo suogebisaau)
goo 00 00a s0g 033 a0 Q00 SIUBLUASIILSK] |EIDURD)
[i[eNY] oo oeg 204 00 G e 0o SINIPHZ
coo w00 coo aoa o0 0 000 ap o s19NeW Mnads As¢D
19 182 06 04% 0z | 0aaQ 020 000 il Glnelg 9 UHIBSILIL DY
{3} sy neig boddng SIUOIBSR 04
Alnoy sBureay () 1man ouy | BNy el 7 SJUB|SEY J01U0g Y1 Jobwuey FLITC UGHIUNA YIOp |D UDIEILISSRLD

gL0z/ZH90 ol
sapay) oalold walwwuoddy aid |y
payuuw {(spse) gONZ 48 sHods - 6aGS

Alewwing 3509 g awil| 6dIS - Anu3z aunj



Sports Café 2008 {Leeds) Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis attached, is intended
to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the approval of our fees to consider
the level of qur fees and expenses in the context of the case.

What work has been done since we were appointed, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our

firn's website - hitp://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-getails Under the following headings we

have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set cut in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

General case administration and pfanning

The joint administrators have formulated an appropriate strategy and monitored and reviewed that
strategy; inciuding meetings with internal and external independert advisors to consider practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case.

We are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case is administered and to document the
reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case. This includes regular updates with staff and
regular case management and reviewing of progress. Time spent also includes complying with internal
filing and information recording practices, including documenting strategy decisions

Whilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliant
progression of the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry out
their work to high professional standards.

Compliance with the insoivency Act, Rules and best practice

There are certain tasks which the joint administrators have a statutory obligation to underake during
the administration. We have notified the various bodies of our appointrnent, including creditors and the
Registrar of Companies, and advertised our appointment in the London Gazette.

We have also prepared our Statement of Proposals, as we are obliged to do, to provide creditors with a
detalled explanation of the reasons for the faillure of the Company, the progress made during the
adminjstration to date and the work which will be undertaken going forward in order to achieve the

objective of the administration.

This work has not benefitted creditors financially but is necessary in accordance with the Insolvency Act
and best practice.

investigations

The joint administrators have a duty to examine the conduct of the Company and its directors in order
to identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of the creditors, including any actions
against directors or other parties, such as challenging transactions at undervalue or preferences. Such
investigations will also enabie the joint administrators to report to the Insolvency Seirvice on the conduct



of the directors so that the Insolvency Services may consider whether disqualification proceedings are
appropnate.

We have carried out an initial assessment of the conduct of the Company and its directors. In the early
stages of the administration, this work has involved seeking information from third parties and
considering information receved from creditors and the Company's accountants and seeking
information from the Company's directors by means of questionnaire and direct requests.

Realisation of assets

Following appointment, we continued 1o trade the bars in administration with the assistance of Convivial
Sclutions Limited in order to preserve and protect the Company’s interest in the lease. Following
conclusion of the marketing campaign certain of the Bumingnight group’s assets were sold to Access
who were also granted a licence to occupy the premises. Full details are set out in the attached

proposals

This has enabled the continued trade of the bars with a view to achieving an assignment or sale of the
Company's interest in the lease and in turn mitigating any foss to creditors.

Following such sale we have also continued to liaise with the landlord of the leasehold premises and
the marketing agents DCL.

Upon our appointment, we also organised for the credit balance held at bank to be transferred to the
administration account.

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distribufions

In accordance with a Deed of Novation entered into by the Company and the Access Finance Group
companies, the secured creditor's debt has been novated to Access. Further details of this transaction
are detailed in the aitached proposals.

We have dealt with all unsecured creditor queries as and when they have been received. We have
maintained a database as regards creditors’ contact detalls and claims and logged their claims and

supporting information.

Any financial benefit to creditors in carrying out the above work is unclear at present however creditors
will receive updates on these matters in the joint administrators’ progress reports.

OCther _matters which include seeking decisions from creditors {via DCP and/or via_Decision

Procedures), meelings, tax, litigation, pensions and trave!

Time has been spent aftending internal mestings to discuss practice, technical and legal aspects of the
case and to ensure efficient progress.

Whilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliance
progression of the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry out
their work to high professional standards.

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs is attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each

work type

Please note that the analysis provides detaiis of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appeintment only.



Our pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration. Further details of our pre-administration costs are attached at this appendix and referred
to at Section 9 in the main body of the statement of proposals.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

As the administration progresses, updates will need to be made to the strategy dependant upon the
outcome of the realisations and investigations. This will include meetings between members of staff to
formulate the strategy moving forward and ensure that the strategy is achieved. As detailed above, we
are also required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document
the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case on an ongoing hasis. This will include
compliance reviews, internal checklist updates, periodic case reviews and maintaining case files.

Whilst this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure efficient progress of the
case and is required in accordance with law and by our regulatory body.

Compliance with the insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

The joint administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration, which
ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

The joints admunistrators will draft and issue interim progress reports on a six monthly basis to provide
an update to the creditors of the progression made during the administration. These documents will be
filed to meet statutory requirements.

In additon, a final progress report will have to be produced once the administration has reached its
conclusions. This will provide creditors with an overview of the administration, including all realisations,
costs and the final outcome for creditors.

Should the administration need to be extended beyond its statutory term of 12 montns, the
administrators have a duty to seek an extension, firstly from the creditors and subsequently by Order of
the Court, should a further extension be reguired.

The joint administrators will also periodically monitor realisations and compare to the statutory bond
levef to ensure that sufficient cover is in place at alf times in order to protect the interests of the
Company's creditors.

Time will be spent in monitonng and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

Investigations will include examining the Company’s books and records, considering the information
received from creditors and the Company’s accountants and seeking information from the Company's
director and other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews. Time will also be spent
reconstruching the financial affairs of the Company

We will instruct solicitors to assist in pursuing any actions identified if required. it may be necessary to
appoint agents fo assist in gathering evidence and in exploring further existence and value of assets [f
necessary we will liaise with major creditors about further action to be taken.



Time will be spent submitting a report to the Insolvency Service and preparing and submission of a
supplementary report if required and assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations.

it is unclear at present whether the work carried out will lead to any financial benefit to creditors.

Realisafion of assefs

We will continue to coliect the licence fee in accordance with the licence to occupy and liaise with the
landlord in order to discharge the rent, service charge and insurance accruing. We will also seek fo
realise the Company’s interest in the leasehold premises either by way of assignment or sale. Time
spent will also include liaising with the landlord.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and disinbutions

Time wili be spent maintaning the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims,
responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting information.

Other malters which _include seeking decisions from creditors _(via DCP andfor via Decision
Procedures) tax_litigation, pensions and travel

We will be seeking a decision from the unsecured creditors on approval of our remuneration and
disbursements on a time cost basis and the approval of our proposals. If in the event the administration
cannot be finalised within the period of one year, it may be necessary to seek an extension from the
unsecured creditors.

Time will also be spent holding internal and external meetings.

We do not consider it will not be necessary to instruct solicitors to deal with any litigation in respect of
any breach of contract or pursting any amounts outstanding under the sale agreement so time has not
been estimated against this category.  Should this be necessary we will revert to creditors accordingly.

Whilst the above work will not benefit creditors financially, if Is necessary in accordance with statutory
reguirements and best practice.

How much wiil this further work cost?

As detailed in the fee estimate attached at Appendix 3, we estimate the total time costs for the
administration to fotal £47.702. Please be advised that this is just an esfimate based upon the time
spent on similar historic cases.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above, as well as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estmate of
anticipated expenses attached at appendix 3



o

000 P ) umeip 198} €10
ai 18z 00 0r) 000 00'gil owp 00 092 (1] 1640 o0 5 DOGRY 3 34t Aunoy obeisny.
00'Lss's 00 P51 oozl [k ooogL'} WELL'E 09 826" 0059r'L apRIB o1t Kq 1500 MUY ey
*ZE (33 oL (33 ar re Ry ag ope1B yois £q 11noy [kja]
80'LET oo'sEe [ X} A% L S O 1) et
000 ucrpednn
00 0%4 00 02 20 20 ELTR
20 0Kt 00 0L 59 50 g0
FARIL FUR SUO|TLed |
00567 00 462 90 84 wBugesiy “GopeBR v ‘sBusew
“SI0HPRID JO EUC)s|2ep Guyosy
06 0 2191P613 0 SuOSIZAP BUNBag [  F8PN(2U] YiYm WRHRW HyID;
e L3
puy Hannhoedus B
[Ty 05008 ¥ Lo ro U BI01P0ID B Y3 BUYSS JO) (110
00 QINILILIOD BIOUPRITY
LTI
o1tz 05 00¢ L 0 vo 60 pum souspontaay
‘{sashodiue Buipn|oU|} Sl e)o)
0o panaes 5J0)| P2 ¥ Yalsk Bujeag
e ‘Buipei) dog ImoL
ooo Bupel| Batjpaay
semt W L] [13 L) (1] o FREYRE JO LG W |99 15} [0y
00§ ajasse Aied piy L 0 uousley
56 6PC 0Eror g 56 g€ 13 (] I3 T 19188 pLe sreuisng Apedalg
oo uoIRB|93 K98 S18dEr 0 USRS ERY
00588 09980 80 £1) ‘aucnIBRsIALL IO W0
00 S6E 05 558 60 a0 sUBNEBEIAU PUB YOO oy ebpEeAy)|
90{joMd J8aq pus seiny Yoy
TR0 L] §'0L " 9 #0 e &0 o't Asummonu| sy Ui souriiduio 40} el
0G ov1 00 ¥05 LN 8 S[EYE Jo JubialEa pue Bunmder Lopmeig
Boo BNSO)D T
00 0¥L 0024 20 ]0 fuipung pue Bupiueg aspousd
189 PuR sany oy AoudAiosy|
45 6T 00 ZZS'E L9 87 50 a0 &0 0l Wewuoddy 44, uipm, eauzdwo ;)
Bujuuety
L0eEE o0 LaT 1 £0 VE (X4 (X1 L) PUE LORELSIDIWIPY PEED MU 10} IHOL
0 9.2 051811 [3:] EQ LE (43 gz UODRE BN WPy
Bujuurig pus
L OEF 00 50T L T Bl oL Guwueyt agen | uoRLE WY et MIGULD

6102/10/6¢ 01 8102/21/40 WOl Sishjeuy iS00 awll] | WAV 51 dS08 - UONENSILILIPY - palwi (SpaaT) 800z 9je] spodg 6418




40:94 640 Aenuer og

Pi-L0-GL uoislan

| o | obed

oo PAWIRLY SIWLWIISINGSIQ jRIDL

00 pawe] s8a 4 |RICYL
L4 4 00 SE¥'L oz's oL'd or'e L0 ] 11 4 SINOH (R0 §
000 000 0co 000 0G0 0o Qoo Buiper)
00 008 [l ]3] 0L oco 000 oo art S\8ESY JO UDIESHESY
wo oo 000 G000 000 00'g 0GQ SUQIEbERALL
000 ooa [ARY] Qoo Q00 000 000 SIUBUIISINGSIC) |AUILY
000 0oa e nuo aco 000 0o LIBIENS
000 Jo00 LU ot ooo 000 a0 Siallew 2o3ds asen
[T 5 74 00 526 0se i) 'z 06O {82 Buiuuery g uenegsiunupy
{3) oiey JEIG poddng BIRUDISEV]OIg
Loy sBuibay {3) 1807 sun wney koL f eSSy dDilteg 18410 1ebruey Joupkd WOYDUL NJOA JO LOUEILISSH Y

6L0Z/L0/62 01 9L0Z/2L4L0 WDl
$apon vsfold wewjuioddy 1504 |y
palwI (spaan) gUQZ 8)e svods - Ggss

Alewwng 31509 'g awll 6diS - Ahuz awi)



XADM1BOEP

SPORTS CAFE 2008 (LEEDS) LIMITED
THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis.
Details of our firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate. Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to
produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be
approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the administration is attached. Please note that blended hourly rates have been used
which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These can
be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average
staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

General case administration and planning

46.20 11,008.00 238.27
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice

42.80 11,082.50 258.94
Investigations

42.00 11,385.00 271.07
Realisation of assets

26.50 6,442.50 243.11
Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including
employees), correspondence and distributions

22.80 5,724.00 251.05
Other matters which include seeking decisions from
creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),
meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

6.00 2,060.00 343.33
Total hours 186.30
Total time costs 47,702.00
Overall average hourly rate £ 256.05

Although the fees estimate indicates that the total time costs for this matter will be £47,702, we are aware
that there are limited assets to realise and so the time costs that we will be able to draw will be limited fo the
amount that is realised for the assets

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administration.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
from our website at hitp.//www.begbies-traynorgroup com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details.

Dated. 29 January 2019



[

N - ©¥ )R 0) UMRIP §234 IRIOL
54°50C orl 0 0vL ooei) 00's2Z 00°092 00°8PE 00'98E 00°8br 00'36y i3 9y Aunoy abedeay
00'750'8T 00'got 00°0Z6'c 09761 - 00'002's - 0§ LER'ZL 00'646 000869 :apedB s Ag 1800 awp jejo )
) 0826 02T 00°82 0L'L M 08’2l - 09°7C 0z'¢ 00'FlL ;apeal yeys Aq sanoy ejo)
£LEre 00090’ 00'8 00’k 00’} - : - * 'z - 00’7 SRISLR JalI0 J0) [R)0L
. - - - - - - - - - - - uongfin
0¢ Z62 Q0 0LL'} 00 ¥ 001 00t - - - - 00 | - 00 L XBL
- - - - - - - - - - - - 1BU0
|8Aeay pue suofsuad
00 by 00 069 poz - - - - - - 00 ¢ - 0L s6uneaw uopebyy 'xe ‘sBujesw
19 962 00'08L'L 009 - 00T - - - - 0z - oz £10)1P6Ud o suU0isNap Buiyeag S3PA|DU HI[YM BIaJRW JBUID
TRUONRGERIP]
puRr eSuspuodeauo? {seekoidwe Bujpnioug
81'20¢ 00°PZE's 08'01 e ooy 0%'0 - - - o'y oz'o W LI sI0YPRI 18 i BuReq 10} B30
- - - - - - - - - - - - SB1JIILIAT SI0IRSIT suopnquIsip
pue s3uspuodsallon
ol v62 00 r6ZE 08¢ - oo 090 - - - 0% 0zo 00} $18410 ‘soakoidwa Guipnaul)
EC £VE 00 0EQ'L 00 € - 00 b - - - - G0 L - 0oL DaIndag) SWiRll SLOPA e Yy Bulven
" - . o - - - : - - : - Bujpryy, io) 1y
. r : N - N . - - - - - Buipes Buipety
£ehare 09'Zre's 09'0) - 00'C - - 00 - - 09T (EJRUEE JO LO|espRYY JO) (WMOL
00 5Z2 00520 Qo e - 00z - - - - - - 51asse AURd pIK (/811 JO UONUBIaY
00 56¢ 05 22’} 05 ¢ - - - 0D Z - - - 951 S8)ey 19S5 PUE SsBUsNG “Apedoid
G¢ 9G¢ 00 §2¢'L op b - 0 ) - - - - 00 Z - 00 L 5]355€ 'SIUNO33E UBe| 'Auadosd aul LONS8Y0I 19eg S1358 R JO UOES| ROy
+9°90€ o0'ses's 008Z - 009 - - 00'04 - 00'0d o'l 00'Z ‘suojjeBpseau) Joj jwo )
19 90E 00 o5’ 00 82 - Qg - 00 0L - 00 0L 201 20T D}6 §)UNAISE "yueq ow suoebggesut pue vgao suopwinG sl
T ]
X474 09TeLd (19t 00’k oSl 080 - 080 - 08’8 - o8t 10y ADusSAlosU| B} YIM BauRdwoD Joj o)
0§ LT 00GLL'E 004} - 00§ N - - - 00 ¥ - 0o Siieje jo juewele)s pue Sugode Loymes
00 082 00 OPZ'Z 008 - 00 p - - - - e - 001 25040 Bse])
L9 L¥E 00 822 00 e 00 L o0 L - - - - 050 - Q50 Buipueg pue bunueg 20q70Ed J$0q puR SNy 99y
56 ZLT 05 265't 0t L - 00 € 050 - 08 0 - 002 - 00 | Wwaunuoddy| Asuaajosu 243 yim eauejidwog
£ 0L 00°30p's oz'g 0¢'0 ooz - - - - 'y [y 8 [Ty Puk LGHROS|UjLLIDY 38D |RIFLID JO) [W)0L]
00 59¢ 00 868'L A 0zo col - - - - 00z 00} 001 UOIEASIUILIDY Buyuue|g
06 22€ 00 015} 00 ¥ - 00 | N - - - GCZ - 0oL BUILUeK] B5e7)|PUR UOIRINES|VIWPY 2582 [RISUSD

UONEIISIUILPY U] - PBIIWIT (SP9a) ROQZ 847 syods 6diS

ajewWs] a4




Detailed SIP3 Fee Matrix Time & Cost Estimate

Sportscafe 2018 (Leeds) Limited - In Administration

Glassificahion of Work Function Partner Manager QOther Senlor Assislants & Total Hours Time Cost {£) Average Hourly

Professionals Support Staff Raie (£}
101 i01- Case plannng 360 [(Fen] 300 000 600 1500 03 250 00
103 10% - General Admin 500 0.00 1000 540 20 C0 <000 00 20060
104 104 - Ma ntenance of récorcs oo oo 143 3cc 430 50050 12500
105 * 165 - Swatutory reporing 200 900 500 1R 700 1.600 00 226 57
106 * 1C6 - Cagherng Lo 908 ) o9¢ 100 200 60 200 00
107 107 - Reviews 200 00 400 ogo 800 1.400 00 23333
Adminigiration & Planning 12.00 o080 24.00 5.00 44,00 9 200.00 20908
600 _B00 - Case Specic 50 030 500 gLe 750 1,730 233.33
Case speciic matters 2,50 0.00 5.00 [ Y] 75 1,758.60 23333
500 * 500 - Crednors 202 000 5.00 ] 300 170000 21250
502 507 - Clams 100 0.60 100 200 400 70c.00 17500
505 503 - Employeas nee q00 G oo 2.00 .00 Goc 2}
Creditors 3.00 0.00 6.00 3.00 12 00 2.480.00 200.00
200200 - Investnations 200 G409 10 00 2,00 14 00 2,860 06 200,00
Investigations 2.00 0.00 10.00 2.00 14.00 2,800.00 200.00
300 307 - Reaksation of assels 3t aco 500 £.02 30 240062 184 62
30%Z-322-ROT 020 Too .00 900 000 a0 Nl
303 303 - Debt cofiecion 100 200 2.00 jsfv.o) 3.00 700.00 23333
Realisation of Assets 4.00 0.00 .00 500 16.00 3.100.00 19375

Total Hours 23.50 .00 52.00 18.00 93,59 19,250.00 205 38




SPORTS CAFE 2008 (LEEDS) LIMITED

XADM1807P

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY

TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No. Type of expense

Description

Estimate
£

1.

Advertisements

Of appointment, dividends etc.

169.20

2,

Bond

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a
bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds

20.00

Storage costs

An insolvency Practitioner is required to retain
refevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out histher duties as office
holder. In addition, following case closure the
Insolvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to
be dealt with.

17.60

Legal fees

The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers
instructed to assist the insclvency Practitioner
and their anticipated disbursements

§7,000 — 150,000

Legal
disbursements

1

The disbursements of any solicitors and/or
barristers instructed to assist the Insolvency
Practitioner and their anticipated disbursements

18,000 — 30,000

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency pracedure following the administration.




